# STATE OF MICHIGAN MICHIGAN ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING SYSTEM ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES

### IN THE MATTER OF:



Reg. No.: 2014-8220

Issue No.: 1008

Case No.:

Hearing Date: February 12, 2014

County: Wayne (18)

ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE: Christian Gardocki

### **HEARING DECISION**

Following Claimant's r equest for a hearing, this matter is before the undersigned Administrative Law Judge pursuant to MCL 400.9 and 400.37; 7 CFR 273.15 to 273.18; 42 CFR 431.200 to 431.250; 45 CFR 99. 1 to 99.33; and 45 CFR 205.10. After due notice, an in-person hearing was held on February 1 2, 2014, from Taylor, Michig an. Participants included the above- named Claimant.

The person hearing was held on February 1 2, 2014, from Taylor, Michig an. Participants included the above- named Claimant.

The person hearing was held on February 1 2, 2014, from Taylor, Michig an. Participants included the above- named Claimant.

The person hearing was held on February 1 2, 2014, from Taylor, Michig an. Participants included the above- named Claimant.

The person hearing was held on February 1 2, 2014, from Taylor, Michig an. Participants included the above- named Claimant.

The person hearing was held on February 1 2, 2014, from Taylor, Michig an. Participants included the above- named Claimant.

The person hearing was held on February 1 2, 2014, from Taylor, Michig an. Participants included the above- named Claimant.

The person hearing was held on February 1 2, 2014, from Taylor, Michig an. Participants included the above- named Claimant.

The person hearing was held on February 1 2, 2014, from Taylor, Michig an. Participants included the above- named Claimant.

The person hearing was held on February 1 2, 2014, from Taylor, Michig an. Participants included the above- named Claimant.

The person hearing was held on February 1 2, 2014, from Taylor, Michig an. Participants included the above- named Claimant.

The person hearing was held on February 1 2, 2014, from Taylor, Michig an. Participants included the above- named Claimant.

The person hearing was held on February 1 2, 2014, from Taylor, Michig an. Participants included the above- named Claimant.

The person hearing was held on February 1 2, 2014, from Taylor, Michig an. Participants included the above- named Claimant.

The person hearing was held on February 1

# <u>ISSUE</u>

The issue is whether DHS properly terminat ed Claimant's eligibility for Family Independence Progr am (FIP) due to Claimant's noncompl iance with Partnership. Accountability. Training. Hope. (PATH) participation.

### FINDINGS OF FACT

The Administrative Law Judge, based on t he competent, material, and substantial evidence on the whole record, finds as material fact:

- 1. Claimant was an ongoing FIP benefit recipient.
- 2. On an unspecified date, DHS determined that Claimant was ineligible for PAT H deferral.
- 3. Claimant had a 30 hour/week requirement to attend PATH.

- 4. On an unspecified date, DHS referred Claimant to PATH for participation.
- 5. Claimant failed to attend PATH on land and land
- 6. On the DHS imposed an employment-related disqualification against Claimant and mailed Claimant a Notice of Case Act ion initiating termination of FIP benefit eligibility, effective due to Claimant's noncompliance with PAT H participation.
- 7. On DHS mailed Claimant a Noti ce of Nonc ompliance informing Claimant of a triage meeting scheduled for DHS
- 8. On Claimant requested a hearing disputing the FIP benefit termination.
- 9. On Claimant attended the triage and informed DHS that she was disabled and should not have to attend PATH.
- 10. DHS determined that Cla imant lacked good cause and allowed Claimant's FI P eligibility to terminate.

# **CONCLUSIONS OF LAW**

The Family Independence Program (FIP) was established pursuant to the Personal Responsibility and Work Opportunity Reconc iliation Act of 1996, Public Law 104-193, 8 USC 601, et seq. DHS administers the FIP pursuant to MCL 400.10, et seq and MAC R 400.3101-3131. DHS polic ies are found in the Bridges Administrative Manual (BAM), the Bridges Eligibility Manual (BEM) and the Reference Tables Manual (RFT). Prior to a substantive analysis, multiple procedural issues must first be addressed.

DHS requested an adjournment based on the undisputed failu re by Claimant's legal counsel to provide notice of representation. DHS clarified that legal counsel was needed for hearing procedural aspects. The request was initially denied but DHS was advised that an adjournment could be requested during the hearing if DHS felt that a dispute was better handled by an attorney rather t han DHS staff. The hearing was held in its entirety without any further DHS adjournment requests.

Claimant requested a hearing to dispute a FIP benefit termination. It was not disputed that DHS terminated Claimant's FIP eligib ility du e to alleg ed noncompliance by Claimant with PATH participation.

Federal and state laws require each work e ligible individual (WEI) in the FIP group to participate in Partnership. Accountability. Training. Hope. (PATH) or other employment-related activity unless temporarily defe rred or engaged in activities that meet participation requirements. BEM 230A (10/2013), p. 1. These clients must participate in employment and/or s elf-sufficiency related activities to in crease their employability and obtain employment. *Id.* PATH is administer ed by the Wo rkforce Development Agency,

State of Michigan through the Mich igan one-stop service centers. *Id.* PATH serves employers and job seekers for employers to have skilled workers and job seekers to obtain jobs that provide economic self-sufficiency. *Id.* 

As a condition of eligibility, all WEIs and non-WEIs must work or engage in employment and/or self-sufficiency-related activities. N oncompliance of applicant s, reci pients, or member adds means doing any of the following without good cause:

- Appear and participate with the work participation program or other employment service provider.
- Complete a Family Automated Screening Tool (FAST), as assi gned as the first step in the Family Self-Sufficiency Plan (FSSP) process.
- Develop a FSSP.
- Comply with activities assigned on the FSSP.
- Provide legitimate documentation of work participation.
- Appear for a scheduled appointment or meeting related to assigned activities.
- Participate in employment and/or self-sufficiency-related activities.
- Participate in required activity.
- Accept a job referral.
- Complete a job application.
- Appear for a job interview (see the exception below).
- Stating orally or in wr iting a definite intent not to comply with program requirements.
- Threatening, physically abus ing or ot herwise behaving disruptively toward anyone conducting or participating in an em ployment and/ or self-sufficiencyrelated activity.
- Refusing employment support services if the refusal prevents participation in an employment and/or self-sufficiency-related activity.
   BEM 233A (7/2013), pp. 2-3.

A Work Eligible Indiv idual (WEI) and non-W Els (except ineligible grant ees, client s deferred for lack of child care, and disqualifi ed aliens), who fail, without good cause, to participate in employment or self-sufficiency-related activities, must be penalized. *Id.*, p. 1. Depending on the case situation, penalties include the following: delay in eligibility at application, ineligibility (denial or terminati on of FIP w ith no minimum penalty period), case closure for a minimum period dep ending on the number of previous non-compliance penalties. *Id.* 

DHS alleged that Claimant was noncompliant with PATH participation obligations. It was not disputed that Claimant had a 30 hour/week obligation to participate with PATH. It was not disputed that Claim ant attended PATH on the latest and the latest and the latest and latest a

the evidence tended to estab lish that Claimant was not returning to PAT H no matter how long DHS waited. It is found that DHS established a basis for noncompliance.

WEIs will not be terminated from a WPP pr ogram without first scheduling a triag e meeting with the client to jointly discuss noncompliance and good cause. *Id.*, p. 9. On the night that the one-stop se rvice center case manager places the participant into triage activity, OSMIS will interface to Bridges a noncooperation notice. *Id.*, p. 10. Bridges will generate a triage appointment at the local office as well as generating the DHS-2444, Notice of Employ ment and/or Self Sufficien cy Related Noncompliance, which is sent to the client. *Id.*, pp. 10-11. The following information will be populated on the DHS-2444: the date of the non-compliance, the reason the client was determined to be non-compliant and the penalty duration. *Id.*, p. 11. DHS is to determine good cause during triage and prior to the negative action effective date. *Id.* 

Good cause is a v alid reas on for noncom pliance with employment and/or self-sufficiency related activities that are based on factors that are bey ond the control of the noncompliant person. *Id.*, p. 3. Good cause includes an y of the following: employment for 40 hours/week, physically or menta Ily unfit, illness or injury, reasonable accommodation, no child care, no transportati on, illeg al activ ities, discrimination, unplanned event or factor, long commute or eligibility for an extended FIP period. *Id.*, pp. 3-6. Good cause must be verified and provi ded prior to the end of the negative action period and can be based on in formation already on file with the DHS or PATH. *Id.*, p. 11. If the client establishe s good cause within the negative action period, DHS is to reinstate benefits. *Id.*, p. 13.

Claimant's primary argument was that she was disabled and unable to attend PATH. On DHS evaluated Claimant for disabi lity and determined that Claimant was restricted to unskilled working with lifting restrictions of no more than 20 pounds (see Exhibit 1). DHS found that Claim ant's restrictions did not prevent her from participating with PATH.

Claimant's AHR cont ended that a previous ALJ determined Claimant to have good cause for not attending PATH. The previous hearing decision was referenced during the current hearing. The administr ative judge wrote that Claimant submitted document s stating that Claimant could not work at any job. The administrative judge then found that Claimant had good c ause for a previous failu re to participate with PAT H affecting Claimant's FIP elig ibility from The previous administrative decis ion has n o relevance to the current allegation of noncompliance.

Claimant alleged go od caus e, in part, based on physi cal restrictions. Claimant presented a lumbar spine MRI report (Exhibits 7-8) in support of the allegation. The MRI report noted mild impr essions upon the thecal sac at T 12-L1 and L1-L2. No significant stenosis was noted.

Claimant also presented a cervical spine MRI report (Exhibits 9-10). It was noted that Claimant had mild n eural narr owing at t hree verteb rae spac es and mild-moderate narrowing at C3-C4.

Claimant's MRI reports are c onsistent with some degree of pain, which would prevent some degree of lifting. The findings are also consistent with non-disabling limitations.

It was not disputed that Claimant applied for Social Security Administration benefits and attended an administrative hearing to dispute a denied application. It was not disputed that Claimant received an unfavorable administrative decision. An unfavorable SSA decision is compelling evidence that Claimant can perform, at the least, low-exertion al activities. PATH participation is accepted to be a low-exertion activity. It is found that Claimant does not have exertional impairments to attending PATH.

Claimant also alleged non-exertional barriers to PATH attendance. Claimant presented several medical documents to support her allegation.

A Medical Needs (Exhibit 2) form dated completed by Claimant's treating doctor. It was noted that Claimant was indefinitely restricted from performing any job due to bipolar disorder, anxiety and ADHD.

A Mental Residual Functional Capacity Questionnaire (Exhibits 3-6) dated presented. The form noted Cla imant had extreme mood swings ranging from severe depression to mania. It was noted that Claimant had poor judgment, limited insight and erratic behavior, all of which were unlikeled by to improve. Noted symptoms included the following: persistent anxiety, apprehensive expectation, recurrent severe panic attacks, inappropriate hostility, maladaptive patternes of behavior and intense and dunstable interpersonal relationships. It was noted that Claimant was unable to meet competitive standards in the following abilities: completing a normal workday without psychological interruption, responding appropriately to changes in routine and working in coordination with others. Claimant was a found to have no useful ability to function in the following abilities: accepting instructions and responding to criticism, dealing with normal work stress, maintaining socially appropriate behavior and getting along with co-workers or peers without behavioral extremes.

Claimant attended one day of PATH before ceasing participation. Claimant testified that she was unable to handle the stress and t he number of people in volved in PATH participation. Claimant's testimony was consistent with the medical evidence.

Claimant's good cause claim is somewhat bol stered by the apparent failure by DHS to accommodate Claimant. DHS did not present any evidence that attempts were made to accommodate Claimant. Reas onable ac commodations could include any of the following: an indiv idual orientation, allowing multiple breaks or giving Claim ant flexible attendance hours. Claimant's st atements during the hearing s uggested that she may summarily reject any accommodation, however, this conclusion is only s peculation until accommodation is offered.

Based on the presented evidence, it is found that Claimant established good cause for her lack of PATH participatio n from Accordingly, it is found that DHS improperly terminated Claimant's FIP eligibility.

## **DECISION AND ORDER**

The Administrative Law Judge, based upon the above findings of fact and conclusion sof law, finds that DHS improperly terminated Claimant's FIP benefored it eligibility and reduced Claimant's FAP eligibility. It is ordered that DHS perform the following actions:

- (1) reinstate Claimant's FIP benefit eligibility, effective subject to the finding that Claimant was compliant with PATH participation due to good cause;
- (2) supplement any benefits that were not issu ed as a result of the improper finding of noncompliance; and
- (3) remove any relevant employ ment-related disqualification from Claim ant's disqualification history.

The actions taken by DHS are **REVERSED**.

Christian Gardocki
Administrative Law Judge
for Maura Corrigan, Director
Department of Human Services

Date Signed: <u>2/21/2014</u>

Date Mailed: <u>2/21/2014</u>

**NOTICE OF APPEAL:** The claimant may appeal the Decision and Order to Circuit Court within 30 days of the receipt of the Decision and Order or, if a timely Request for Rehearing or Reconsideration was made, within 30 days of the receipt date of the Decision and Order of Reconsideration or Rehearing Decision.

Michigan Administrative Hearing System (MAHS) may order a rehearing or reconsideration on either its own motion or at the req uest of a p arty within 30 days of the mailing date of this De cision and Order. MAHS will not order a rehearing or reconsideration on the Department's motion where the final deci sion cannot be implemented within 90 days of the filing of the original request (60 days for FAP cases).

A Request for Rehearing or Reconsideration may be granted when one of the following exists:

- Newly discovered evidence that existe d at the time of the original hearing that could affect the outcome of the original hearing decision;
- Misapplication of manual policy or law in the hearing decision which led to a wrong conclusion;
- Typographical, mathematical or other obvious error in the hearing decision that affects the rights of the client;
- Failure of the ALJ to a ddress in the hearing decision relevant issues raised in the hearing request.

The Department, AHR or the claimant must specify all reasons for the request. MAHS will not review any response to a request for rehearing/reconsideration. A request must be *received* in MAHS within 30 days of the date the hearing decision is mailed.

The written request must be faxed to (517) 335-6088 and be labeled as follows:

Attention: MAHS Rehearing/Reconsideration Request

If submitted by mail, the written request must be addressed as follows:

Michigan Administrative Hearings Reconsideration/Rehearing Request P.O. Box 30639 Lansing, Michigan 48909-07322

CG/hw

